

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATIONS COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No : KP(M).729/2019 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Syed Ali Ahmed

Respondent : SPIO of the office of the Guwahati Municipal Corporation.

Date of hearing : 26.8..2019

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das. IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

26.8.2019

- 1. The petitioner Sri Syed Ali Ahmed is absent without any information. The public authority, i.e. the Guwahati Municipal Corporation is represented by Smti Anindita Chanda, Senior Medical Officer, Health Branch of Guwahati Municipal Corporation accompanied by Sri Tapan Kr Das of the same branch of GMC. The second appeal petition dated 15.3.2019 read with the RTI petition dated 3.1.2019 is taken up for hearing ex-parte in the absence of the petitioner. The SPIO of GMC has submitted a written statement dated 26.8.2019 which is entered into the case records.
- 2. It has been stated in the written statement that the required informations were furnished to the RTI applicant vide letter dated 28.5.2019 in reply to his RTI petition, but the same was returned from the Post Office on 31.5.2019 on the ground that the petitioner had left the premises. The PIO of GMC has enclosed copies of letter dated 28.5.2019, copy of Indian Post endorsement returning the letter due to non-availability of the addressee in the given address and letter dated 5.2.2019 of Senior Medical Officer of Guwahati Municipal Corporation providing the sought for informations.
- .3 In view of the above, there seems to be no further cause of action so far as this Commission is concerned. If the RTI applicant is still interested he may personally contact the SPIO or Senior Medical Officer of GMC during office hours on any working day within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order and collect a copy of Senior Medical Officer's letter dated 5.2.2019 along with copy of letter dated 28.5.2019.
- 4. With the above order, the second appeal petition dated 15.3.2019 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)

Chief Information Commissioners, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Registrar i/c

the

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).729/2019

Dated. 26.8.2019

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the office of the Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati-1, Dist- Kamrup(M), Assam for information.
- 2. The Petitioner, Md. Syed Ali Ahmed, Resident of C/o Albar Eats Restaurant, Ground Floor, Shop No-1, Vishal Megha Mart, Protech Center, Ganeshguri, Guwahati-06, Dist- Kamrup(M), Assam for information
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File
- 5. Order Book

the

Registrar i/c
Assam Information commission